
 
 

18 January 2021 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

26 January 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Kevin Boram (Adur Chairman), George Barton 
(Adur Vice-Chairman), Paul Mansfield, Ann Bridges, Brian Coomber, Debs Stainforth, 
Catherine Arnold and Liz Haywood 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Roy Barraclough (Worthing Chairman), 
Tim Wills (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Louise Murphy, Mike Barrett, Steve Waight, 
Steve Wills, Rebecca Cooper and Hazel Thorpe 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 

Public Document Pack



 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 
to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 24 

November 2020, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
In order for the Committee to provide the fullest answer, questions from the public 
should be submitted by noon on Friday 22 January 2021. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Members Update Report  (Pages 1 - 72) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copies attached as item 6. 
 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 73 - 100) 
 
 To consider a report from the Internal Auditors, copies attached as item 7.    

 
8. Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24, Adur District Council and Worthing Borough 
Council  (Pages 101 - 158) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, copy 

attached as item 8. 
 

9. Risk & Opportunity Management Update  (Pages 159 - 200) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, copy 

attached as item 9. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


10. Scheme of Officer Delegations  (Pages 201 - 208) 
 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer, copy attached as item 10. 

 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Maria Memoli  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221119 
maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk     

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit  
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Members Update Report  
 
Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
26 January 2021 

Agenda Item 6 

Purpose  
1.1 To provide the Joint Governance Committee with an updated position of            

the Audit of the 2019/20 financial statements for Adur District Council           
and Worthing Borough Council.  
 

1.2 At its meeting on 24th November 2020, the committee approved the            
financial statements for 2019/20 as presented. The committee was         
advised that the external audit of these accounts for both Councils was            
not complete and delegated authority to the Joint Chairmen of the Joint            
Governance Committee, in consultation with the s151 Officer, to         
consider and approve any amendments to these accounts, with the          
requirement for an update report to be brought to the next meeting. 

 
1.3 The following appendices have been attached to this report: 
 
(i)   Appendix 1  Adur District Council Letter of Representation  
   
(ii)  Appendix 2  Independent Auditors Report to the Members of Adur 

District Council  
 
(iii) Appendix 3  Adur District Council Audit Results Report 2019/20 
 

1

Agenda Item 6



 
3. Context 

 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulation 2015, section 8 sets out the           

requirements of signing, approval and publication of the statement of          
accounts for 2019/20. 

 
3.2 The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) has complied with Section 9 of the            

regulations which require that the 2019/20 draft accounts be certified by           
the 31st July 2020. 

 
3.3 In accordance with section 9, the CFO has also re-certified on behalf of             

that authority that they are satisfied that the statement of accounts           
following the audit presents a true and fair view of the financial position             
of the Councils at the end of the financial year; and the Councils’ income              
and expenditure for that year. 

 
3.4 Following the approval of the statement of accounts in July 2020, the            

audit of the two sets of accounts commenced. The accounts were           
presented to the Joint Governance Committee at its meeting on 24th           
November 2020 with all required disclosure, presentational and other         
error adjustments identified up to 13th November 2020. The Auditors          
findings at that stage were identified in the Auditor’s draft 2019/20           
External Auditor’s Audit Results Report (ISA 260). The committee was          

Recommendations 
2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to: 
 

● Note the revision within the Adur District Council financial statements 
2019/20 of the signature dates for the Statement of Responsibilities and 
Annual Governance Statement to the audit completion date of 16th 
December 2020.  

 
● Note the amended letter of representation for Adur District Council in 

appendix 1. 
 

● Note the  Independent Auditors Report to the Members of Adur District 
Council for the 2019/20 financial statements in appendix 2.  

 
●  Note the final Audit Results Report 2019/20 for Adur District Council in 

appendix 3. 
 

● Note that an update report will be brought to the next Joint Governance 
committee to brief members on the outcome of the Worthing Borough 
Council audit for 2019/20. 

2



advised that the audit of the financial statements for both Council were            
not complete. It was explained that the principal reason for the delay was             
additional due diligence work required related to the valuation of          
property, a small team of specialists within EY were undertaking this           
work and struggling with the volume within the timescales. This was           
recognised as a national issue, not confined to Adur and Worthing. 

 
3.5 To address the potential late adjustment to the accounts the committee           

delegated authority to the Joint chairman, in consultation with the s151           
officer, to receive any amendments to the accounts, consider them and           
approve them on behalf of the Joint Governance Committee, and to           
report back to this committee at its next meeting. 

 
4. Issues for consideration 

 
4.1 The audit of the Adur District Council financial statements 2019/20 was           

completed and an unqualified audit opinion signed on 16th December          
2020. There was one judgemental error identified in relation to the           
valuation of properties, the accounts were not adjusted as the error is not             
material and reflects a difference in the professional judgements applied          
between the Council appointed valuers and the Ernst and Young Real           
Estate team.  

 
4.2 At the time of writing the report the Worthing Borough Council audit was             

still not complete, with the due diligence work on property valuations still            
ongoing within the Ernst & Young Real Estate Team. At the time of             
writing this report no adjustments have been required to the statements           
that were presented to the committee on 24th November. A verbal           
update will be provided to members as to the status of the Worthing audit              
at the committee meeting. 

 
4.3 At its meeting on the 24th November the committee considered the           

Letters of Representation and it was agreed that the wording should be            
re-ordered to ensure that it is clear that the Chairman is signing on behalf              
of the Council and confirming that the letter has been discussed and            
agreed by the Joint Governance Committee. The Letter of         
Representation for Adur District Council at appendix 1 has been updated           
for this amendment and section A(5) has been updated to reference the            
unadjusted judgemental error mentioned at 4.1 of this report. The          
Worthing Letter of representation will be finalised when the audit is           
completed. 

. 
5. Financial Implications 

 
5.1 There are no financial implications that result from this report. The           

financial position as set out in the Adur District Council financial           
statements 2019/20 not changed from that reported to this committee on           
24th November 2020, the only amendment being the signature dates for           

3



the Statement of Responsibilities and the Annual Governance Statement         
to the completion date of 16th December 2020. The final audited           
accounts for Adur District Council 2019/20 are available on the Council           
website; 
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/about-the-councils/finance/statement-o
f-accounts/ 
The Worthing Borough Council audit is still in progress, a report will be             
brought to the next Joint Governance Committee meeting to update          
members on the outcome following its completion. 

 
 

6. Legal Implications 
 

6.1 The two sets of Statements of Accounts have been prepared in           
accordance with statutory instrument number 234 (2015), the Accounts         
and Audit Regulations 2015 and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance           
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority         
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20, based on International         
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

 
7.2 The formal approval of the accounts enables the Councils to comply with            

the Account and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4

https://www.adur-worthing.g
[...]
r clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2020 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Joint Governance Committee 

26 January 2021 

Agenda Item 7 

Key Decision: No 

 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

REPORT BY THE ACTING HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

Executive Summary  

1. Purpose 

This report seeks to update Members of this Committee with: 

1.1 The current performance of the Internal Audit Section. 

1.2 Summary information on the key issues raised in final audit reports issued 
since our last report to the Committee. 

1.3 The current status on the implementation of agreed audit recommendations. 

1.4 An update on Priority 1 recommendations outstanding past the agreed 
implementation dates.  

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Recommendation One 

That the Committee note the contents of this report.  

 

3. Context 

3.1  Background 

Each quarter, a report is produced for the Joint Governance Committee (Committee) 

which details the Internal Audit Section’s performance against the Annual Internal 

Audit Plan as well as a summary of work carried out in the period.  Internal Audit 

Services to the Council’s, including the role of the Head of Internal Audit is outsourced 

to Mazars LLP. 

  

73

Agenda Item 7



 

 

4. Issues for Consideration 

4.1 Covid-19 

As reported within our previous progress reports to the Committee, Int
[...]
nd/or the level of non-compliance 

puts the system objectives at risk. 

No 

Assurance 

Control is generally weak, leaving the system open to significant 

error or abuse, and/or significant non-compliance with basic 

controls leaves the system open to error or abuse. 

Recommendations made in reports are categorised according to the level of priority 

as follows: 

Priority 1 Major issues for the attention of senior management and the Joint 

Governance Committee. 

Priority 2 Other recommendations for local management action. 

Priority 3 Minor matters. 

74



 

 

Since our report to the Committee in September 2020, five reports have been finalised 

(two from the 2019/20 plan and three from the 2020/21 plan). The two reports from 

2019/20 were both given a Limited Assurance opinion (Homelessness Reduction Act 

Compliance and Management of the Commercial Property Portfolio). Three P1 

recommendations were raised within the Limited Assurance final report on Management 

of the Commercial Property Portfolio. 

A summary of the final reports issued since our last report to this Committee, including 

the key issues raised, is attached as Appendix 2.  Details of the Priority 1 and Priority 

2 recommendations raised within these reports have also been circulated to Members 

prior to the meeting in a separate briefing note. 

4.4 Follow up of Audit Recommendations 

In accordance with the Council’s Follow-Up Protocol, we have continued following-up 

the status of implementation of recommendations contained in final audit reports.  

Follow-up is undertaken to ensure that all recommendations raised have been 

successfully implemented according to the action plans agreed with the service 

managers.  The Follow-up Protocol requires implementation of 80% of all Priority 2 

and 3 recommendations and 100% of priority 1 recommendations.   

The current performance in relation to these targets for the last three years is shown 

in the tables below: 

Status of
[...]




 

 

 
JOINT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL       
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2021/22 to 2023/24, ADUR DISTRICT COUNCIL AND         
WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL, SUSTAINABILITY AND        
RESOURCES 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
26 January 2021 

Agenda Item 8 

Joint Strategic Committee 
9 February 2021 
Agenda Item xx 

 
Key Decision : No 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report asks Members to approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury             

Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2021/22         
to 2023/24 for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued            
under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to: 

i) Note the report (including the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP           
Statements) for 2021/22 to 2023/24, including the increase in the          
counterparty limit for the UK bank Handelsbanken from £3m to £4m for            
both Adur and Worthing Councils. 

ii) Refer any comments or suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint            
Strategic Committee on 9  February 2021. 

 
2.2 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to: 

i) Approve and adopt the TMSS and AIS for 2021/22 to 2023/24,           
incorporating the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements,         
including the increase in the counterparty limit for the UK bank           
Handelsbanken from £3m to £4m for both Adur and Worthing Councils. 

ii) Forward the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements of          
the report for approval by Worthing Council at its meeting on 23            
February 2021, and by Adur Council at its meeting on 18 February 2021. 

101

Agenda Item 8



 

 
3. INTRODUCTION 

 
3.1 Background 

 
The Councils are required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means            
th
[...]
al risks, for example in China, Iran or North Korea, but also in Europe and               
other Middle Eastern countries, which could lead to increasing safe haven flows. 

 Upside risks to current forecasts for UK gilt yields and PWLB rates 

● UK - a significant rise in inflationary pressures e.g. caused by a stronger than              
currently expected recovery in the UK economy after effective vaccines are           
administered quickly to the UK population, leading to a rapid resumption of normal life              
and return to full economic activity across all sectors of the economy. 

● The Bank of England is too slow in its pace and strength of increases in Bank Rate                 
and, therefore, allows inflationary pressures to build up too strongly within the UK             
economy, which then necessitates a rapid series of increases in Bank Rate to stifle              
inflation. 

  

 

 
157



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 
 
Risk & Opportunity Management Update  
 
Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources 
 
Executive Summary 
 

 
 

 
  

1 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
26 January 2021 

Agenda Item 9 

1.     Purpose  
 
1.1  This report provides the latest updates on the management of the Councils’  
       Risks and Opportunities.  

2.    Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the progress in managing Risks and Opportunities be noted;  
 
2.2  That the Committee consider if it would like any further information on any of  
       the Risks and Opportunities; and  
 
2.3  That the Committee agree to receive a further progress report in May 2021.  

159

Agenda Item 9



3. Context 
 
3.1 The Committee receives regular update reports on the general management  
           of the Councils’ Risks and Opportunities to assist the Committee in its role  
           monitoring the effective development and operation of risk management and  
           corporate governance in the Councils.
[...]
 to go to Committee in March 
2021.  Local Plan has not allocated the site for development.  Applicant 
likely to appeal if refused. 
 
 
 
 

Major Moderate Medium 

199



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Ward(s) Affected:All 
 
Scheme of Officer Delegations 
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer 

 
Executive Summary 
 

 
 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
26 January 2021 
Agenda Item 10 

1. Purpose  
 

     1.1 It is important that Councils have appropriate officer delegations and  
     committee delegations in place to ensure that decision making is made by the  
     appropriate person or committee. 
 
     1.2 This report seeks to update the Councils’ Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
      in relation to planning matters.  
 
     1.3 Members are asked to approve the proposed changes to the Councils’  
     Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in this report and recommend their  
     adoption to each full Council 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
     2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is asked to take into consideration the  
     comments of the Adur Planning Committee and consider the proposed  
     changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers and recommend its adoption  
     as part of the Constitution to Adur District Council.  
 
     2.2 The Joint Governance Committee is asked to take into consideration the  
     comments of the Worthing Planning Committee and consider the proposed  
     changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers and recommend its adoption  
     as part of the Constitution to Worthing Borough Council. 

201

Agenda Item 10



3. Context 
 
3.1 The Councils have set out the powers granted to officers in the Scheme of  

Delegation to Officers which forms part of each council’s Constitution.  
 
3.2 The delegated powers allow officers to make decisions in accordance with the  

scheme whilst ensuring that members retain decision making where  
appropriate. 
 

3.3 As part of the ongoing review of the Councils’ p
[...]
es 

 
No issues identified. 

 
2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 

 
No issues identified. 

 
2.4 Human Rights Issues 

 
The current requirement for all officer applications to be referred to the            
planning committee for a decision affects officers’ rights to privacy and family            
life and the peaceful enjoyment of their property. The proposed changes           
balance the need to ensure that applications made by officers with influence            
on decision making are dealt with by the planning committee and applications            
made by other officers who have no influence on decision making which can             
properly be dealt with by officers.  

 
3. Environmental 

 
No issues identified. 

 
4. Governance 

 
Having a revised Scheme of Delegation to Officers ensures that the Councils            
have robust governance arrangements in place that are efficient whilst          
providing the necessary balance and control.  

207



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Members Update Report
	Item 6 - Statement of Accounts 2019_20 Members Update Report
	Appendix 1  ADC Letter of Representation 2019-20
	Appendix 2 Adur District Council Signed Audit Opinion 1920
	Appendix 3 ADC - Final Adur District Council Audit Results Report 19-20
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	8 Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24, Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
	9 Risk & Opportunity Management Update
	Item 9 - Risk & Opportunity Management Update
	Item 9 - APPENDIX A
	Item 9 - Appendix B
	Item 9 - Appendix C

	10 Scheme of Officer Delegations





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 

26 January 2021 
 

Councillor Roy Barraclough (Chairman) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

  
 
JGC/50/20-21   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitutions but apologies were noted for Councillors Barton and 
Stainforth. 
 
JGC/51/20-21   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillors Louise Murphy and Steve Wills declared interests as Non-Executive Directors 
of Worthing Homes.  
 
Councillor Louise Murphy declared a pecuniary interest in Item 8 as an employee of 
HSBC Bank with holdings and left the meeting during consideration of the item.  
 
Councillor Catherine Arnold declared a personal interest as a Trustee of Ropetackle.  
 
Councillors Kevin Boram, Ann Bridges and Steve Waight declared an interest in Item 9 
as Members of West Sussex County Council. 
 
JGC/52/20-21   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 24 November 2020, 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 
JGC/53/20-21   Public Question Time 

 
No public questions were received in advance of the meeting.  
 
JGC/54/20-21   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

Councillor Kevin Boram 

*Councillor George Barton 

Councillor Catherine Arnold 

Councillor Ann Bridges 

Councillor Brian Coomber 
Councillor Liz Haywood 

Councillor Paul Mansfield 

*Councillor Debs Stainforth 
 
*Absent 

Councillor Mike Barrett 
Councillor Rebecca Cooper 
Councillor Louise Murphy 

Councillor Hazel Thorpe 

Councillor Steve Waight 
Councillor Tim Wills 

Councillor Steve Wills 
 



 
2 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
JGC/55/20-21   Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Members Update Report 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached 
to the signed copy of these Minutes as Item 6. 
 
The report provided the Joint Governance Committee with an updated position of the 
Audit of the 2019/20 financial statements for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough 
Council.  
 
At its meeting on 24th November 2020, the committee approved the financial statements 
for 2019/20 as presented. The committee was advised that the external audit of the 
accounts for both Councils was not complete and delegated authority to the Joint 
Chairmen of the Joint Governance Committee, in consultation with the s151 Officer, to 
consider and approve any amendments to the accounts, with the requirement for an 
update report to be brought to the next meeting. 
 
The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Kevin Boram, seconded by 
Councillor Ann Bridges and supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Joint Governance Committee  
 

I. noted the revision within the Adur District Council financial statements 2019/20 of 
the signature dates for the Statement of Responsibilities and Annual Governance 
Statement to the audit completion date of 16th December 2020;  
 

II. noted the amended letter of representation for Adur District Council in appendix 1; 
 

III. noted the  Independent Auditors Report to the Members of Adur District Council 
for the 2019/20 financial statements in appendix 2; 

IV. noted the final Audit Results Report 2019/20 for Adur District Council in appendix 
3; 
 

V. noted that an update report would be brought to the next meeting of the Joint 
Governance Committee to brief members on the outcome of the Worthing 
Borough Council audit for 2019/20. 

 
JGC/56/20-21   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 7. 
 
The report updated Members of the Joint Governance Committee with: 
 

 the current performance of the Internal Audit Section; 



 
3 

 summary information on the key issues raised in final audit reports issued since 
our last report to the Committee; 

 the current status on the implementation of agreed audit recommendations; and 

 an update on Priority 1 recommendations outstanding past the agreed 
implementation dates. 

 
Members discussed the Management of the Commercial Portfolio and raised concerns 
regarding the number of priority 1 and priority 2 issues identified by the auditors. The 
Acting Head of Internal Audit advised that the audit covered Commercial as well as 
Residential and was therefore a large audit. The Committee noted that the appendices to 
the audit report contained the responses received to the priority 1 and 2 
recommendations.    
 
A Member highlighted that only 48.74% of the audit plan that had been delivered by 
December 2020 and sought clarification as to whether all the planned audit days would 
be delivered. If not, which audit’s would be prioritised? It was noted that the staff at 
Mazars had been furloughed at the beginning of 2020/21 and that they were working to 
progress as much as possible in the 4th quarter with the aim of completing the audit plan 
by 31st March 2021.  
 
A Member highlighted concerns in relation to Leaseholder Charges and the Committee 
noted that a report was due to go before the Joint Strategic Committee in March 2021.  
 
Concerns were also raised in relation to the Councils not having an anti money 
laundering officer. Officers advised that the audit report had only been signed over 
recently but the concerns would be flagged to the Estates Manager.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Louise Murphy, 
seconded by Councillor Catherine Arnold and agreed unanimously. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
JGC/57/20-21   Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24, Adur District Council 
and Worthing Borough Council 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the 
signed copy of these Minutes as Item 8. 
 
The report sought approval and adoption for the contents of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2021/22 to 2023/24 for Adur and 
Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003. 
 
During discussion of the item, the Committee considered a number of issues including:- 
 

 credit risks with banks and volatility in the market - Officers advised that the 
Councils had a contract with Treasury Advisers who advised of any changes to the 
banks credit ratings; 



 
4 

 ethical & green borrowing - Officers advised that the Councils were actively 
exploring Green Bonds but that it was currently more cost effective to borrow 
through Government PWLB; 

 updates in relation to the £10m loan to Worthing Homes and £5m loan to GBMET 
- Officers advised that the loan to Worthing Homes was to assist with the delivery 
of affordable homes as part of the West Durrington development. The GBMET 
loan was being kept under review and it was noted that the Department for 
Education had stepped in to assist GBMET; 

 the inclusion of credit ratings alongside counterparties - Officers agreed to update 
the report prior to it going before Joint Strategic Committee on the 9th February 
and to provide this detail in all future reports; 

 clarification regarding the Local Authority Property Fund - Officers advised that the 
Councils had invested in a large pooled fund (over £1bn) which had performed 
well.  

 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Hazel Thorpe, 
seconded by Councillor Steve Waight and agreed unanimously. 
 
Resolved 
 
The Joint Governance Committee 
 

i. noted the report (including the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP 
Statements) for 2021/22 to 2023/24, including the increase in the counterparty 
limit for the UK bank Handelsbanken from £3m to £4m for both Adur and Worthing 
Councils; 

ii. referred the following comments or/ suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint 
Strategic Committee on 9  February 2021:- 

 

 that the Joint Strategic Committee ensure that investments are Green and 
Ethical; and 

 that future reports contain credit ratings for counterparties. 
 

 
* The meeting was adjourned at 8:12pm and reconvened at 8:17pm 
 
 
JGC/58/20-21   Risk & Opportunity Management Update 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the 
signed copy of these Minutes as Item 9. 
 
The report provided the latest updates on the management of the Councils’ Risks and 
Opportunities.   
 
Members sought clarification regarding the risk impact, risk likelihood and risk 
assessment identified for Major Projects including the Union Place site. Members 
requested that timelines for these projects should be included within future reports.   
 
The recommendations, as amended, were proposed by Councillor Steve Waight, 
seconded by Councillor Kevin Boram and agreed unanimously.  



 
5 

 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee 
 

1) noted the progress in managing Risks and Opportunities;   
 

2) requested that future reports incorporate timelines for Major Project Delivery; and 
 

3) agreed to receive a further progress report in May 2021. 
 
JGC/59/20-21   Scheme of Officer Delegations 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Monitoring Officer, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these Minutes as 
Item 10. 
 
The Committee was informed that it was important that the Councils had appropriate 
officer delegations and committee delegations in place to ensure that decision making 
was made by the appropriate person or committee. 
 
The report sought to update the Councils’ Scheme of Delegation to Officers in relation to 
planning matters.  
 
The Committee was asked to approve the proposed changes to the Councils’ Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers as set out in this report and recommend their adoption to each full 
Council. 
 
The Committee sought reassurance from Officers regarding the calling in of planning 
applications. Officers advised that it was pertinent to give a reason for calling in an 
application and reassured Members that Officers would accept any planning reason 
given.  
 
The Committee also sought clarification regarding what constituted ‘minor or non material 
amendments’ to applications comprising major development. Officers provided examples 
of minor amendments to the Adur Tidal Wall Scheme including; planters, changes to 
fencing etc. It was noted that these changes often attract no objections and resulted in 
this particular scheme coming before the Adur Planning Committee on four separate 
occasions.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Kevin Boram and 
seconded by Councillor Paul Mansfield (for Adur District Council) and proposed by 
Councillor Steve Waight and seconded by Councillor Steve Wills (for Worthing Borough 
Council). The recommendations were supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 

1. considered the comments of the Adur Planning Committee and the proposed 
changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers and recommended their adoption 
as part of the Constitution to Adur District Council.  

 



 
6 

2. considered the comments of the Worthing Planning Committee and the proposed 
changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers and recommended their adoption 
as part of the Constitution to Worthing Borough Council. 

 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 9.18 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


